
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1595

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24-11-2016

Monitoring of Swachch Bharat Mission


†1595. SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:

SHRI MAHEISH GIRRI:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) the number of households in rural areas of the country which have been provided Central Assistance of Rs. 12000for the construction of toilets during eachof the last three years and the current year along with the details of number of such household toilets built and the number of them under construction during the period, State/UT-wise;

(b) the funds allocated for construction of public/community toilets in rural areas during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) the number of public/community toilets built during the said period and those under construction, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has carried out an evaluation and monitoring study to check as to whether these households and community toilets have been actually constructed and the funds have been appropriately utilised by the beneficiaries and if so, the details and outcome thereof;

and

(e) the details of the steps taken to prevent misuse of funds in this regard?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) State/UT-wise, number of household which have been provided Central Assistanceand constructed Individual household latrines during last three years and the current year is at Annexure-1.


(b) State/UT-wise, central share expenditure reported on the construction of Community Sanitary Complexes during each of the last three years and in current year is at Annexure-2.


(c) State/UT-wise, Community Sanitary Complexes constructed during each of the last three years and in current year is at Annexure-3.


(d)& (e) The Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation has developed a comprehensive system of monitoring of the Programme through visit of Ministry officials and National Level Monitors An on-line monitoring has been strengthened and transparency increased in the implementation of the Programme of SBM(G) by making all the data including the names and addresses of the beneficiaries of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) available in the public domain / on-line monitoring system. A Mobile application for uploading photographs of toilets constructed after 2.10.2014 is being developed.A mobile application called Swachchapp also allows any citizen to view the progress made under SBM(G) in any part of the country right uptothe household level.


Annexure-1.

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.1595 due for reply on 24-11-2016

State/UT-wise number of household which have been provided Central Assistance and constructed Individual household latrines during last three years and the current year

S.N. State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17 (Upto

21-11-2016)

1 A & N ISLANDS     0 939

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 133321 213864 354892 436680

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 14433 12902 19133 10160

4 ASSAM 125707 147991 465188 272330

5 BIHAR 112177 159626 408527 140177

6 CHHATTISGARH 55680 38814 347943 589007

7 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0

8 GOA 0 0 5365 23272

9 GUJARAT 123327 315855 852867 807562

10 HARYANA 84779 105937 121547 27699

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 11502 48764 59829 71430

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 62085 7814 63422 35529

13 JHARKHAND 63022 97971 309221 295586

14 KARNATAKA 491276 776963 527446 354571

15 KERALA 40801 33985 11752 191591

16 MADHYA PRADESH 505999 476619 946160 724148

17 MAHARASHTRA 562159 448639 840322 677446

18 MANIPUR 47401 27860 47526 27779

19 MEGHALAYA 37322 41997 44127 19733

20 MIZORAM 3940 533 5500 2608

21 NAGALAND 20102 0 22617 1905

22 ODISHA 33021 130433 1325646 714914

23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 1117

24 PUNJAB 3922 9649 69770 56187

25 RAJASTHAN 211991 580092 1996323 1391875

26 SIKKIM 3423 3562 3707 0

27 TAMIL NADU 314936 364039 928260 309564

28 TELANGANA 180582 130722 240155 277322

29 TRIPURA 5765 24867 61142 18696

30 UTTAR PRADESH 639015 498387 675272 816494

31 UTTARAKHAND 71078 56605 63947 210252

32 WEST BENGAL 565530 784218 1342268 1039202

  Total 4524296 5538708 12159874 9545775


Annexure-2.


Statement referred in part (b) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.1595 due

for reply on 24-11-2016

State/UT-wise, Central share expenditure on Community Sanitary Complexes during last 3 years

and current year (Rs. in crore)

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

(Upto 22-11-

2016)
A & N ISLANDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ANDHRA PRADESH  0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  0.46 1.63 2.56 0.52

ASSAM 0.02 0.10 0.62 0.30

BIHAR  0.77 0.16 0.14 0.00

CHHATTISGARH  0.20 0.05 0.00 0.00

D & N HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GOA  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GUJARAT 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00

HARYANA  0.00 0.09 0.15 0.00

HIMACHAL PRADESH  2.12 0.77 2.47 1.36

JAMMU & KASHMIR  0.69 0.14 1.92 0.47

JHARKHAND 0.55 0.40 0.28 0.00

KARNATAKA 0.52 1.01 0.44 0.10

KERALA 0.78 0.49 0.36 0.10

MADHYA PRADESH  1.85 0.41 0.00 0.20

MAHARASHTRA 3.73 0.66 0.43 0.02

MANIPUR  0.25 0.00 0.01 0.00

MEGHALAYA  0.22 0.67 1.17 0.05

MIZORAM 0.16 0.01 0.14 0.08

NAGALAND  0.44 0.00 1.75 0.08

ODISHA  0.30 0.15 0.08 0.04

PUDUCHERRY  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PUNJAB 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00

RAJASTHAN 0.61 0.45 0.75 0.30

SIKKIM 1.39 0.42 0.50 0.00

TAMIL NADU  0.65 2.45 0.98 0.11

TELANGANA 0.14 0.12 0.30 0.00

TRIPURA  0.07 0.05 0.36 0.16

UTTAR PRADESH 0.63 0.02 0.02 0.00

UTTARAKHAND 0.05 0.13 0.33 0.05

WEST BENGAL 6.81 0.90 5.61 2.74

  23.39 11.27 21.53 6.67


Annexure-3.


Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to LokSabha Un-starred Question No.1595 due

for reply on 24-11-2016

State/UT-wise number of Community Sanitary Complexes constructed during last three years

and the current year

S.N. State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17   (Upto

21-11-2016)

1 A & N ISLANDS     0 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3 0 5 1

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36 139 221 41

4 ASSAM 0 8 52 38

5 BIHAR 36 20 10 0

6 CHHATTISGARH 7 4 0 1

7 D & N HAVELI 0 0 0 0

8 GOA 0 0 0 0

9 GUJARAT 1 1 0 0

10 HARYANA 7 8 13 0

11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 148 82 247 210

12 JAMMU & KASHMIR 39 23 162 52

13 JHARKHAND 42 35 23 0

14 KARNATAKA 88 122 38 35

15 KERALA 36 44 34 11

16 MADHYA PRADESH 112 36 0 331

17 MAHARASHTRA 319 62 36 4

18 MANIPUR 12 1 6 0

19 MEGHALAYA 18 63 100 8

20 MIZORAM 14 1 12 13

21 NAGALAND 12 0 164 7

22 ODISHA 25 13 7 2

23 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0

24 PUNJAB 0 0 8 0

25 RAJASTHAN 99 74 63 28

26 SIKKIM 192 36 42 0

27 TAMIL NADU 52 228 76 13

28 TELANGANA 16 11 25 0

29 TRIPURA 46 5 30 17

30 UTTAR PRADESH 7 3 3 1

31 UTTARAKHAND 3 11 27 10

32 WEST BENGAL 160 79 495 236

  Total 1530 1109 1899 1059

